## 900213300 01/30/2012

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Terumo Medical Corporation		01/11/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation	
Street Address:	6200 Jackson Road	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48103	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2494705	PRESTIGE PACK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)930-2494 Phone: 734-761-3780

Email: asujek@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek - Bodman PLC
Address Line 1: 201 S. Division St., Suite 400
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Alvarez Sujek	
Signature:	/angela alvarez sujek/	
Date:	01/30/2012	

Total Attachments: 1

source = PRESTIGEPACKAs signment #page 1.t if

OP \$40.00 24

TRADEMARK REEL: 004706 FRAME: 0692

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

- 1. Parties; Effective Date. This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into between Terumo Medical Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a business address of 2101 Cottontail Lane, Somerset, New Jersey 08873 USA ("Assignor") and Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a business address of 6200 Jackson Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 USA ("Assignee"). This Agreement is effective as of December 1, 2011.
- 2. Purpose of Agreement. Assignor is the owner of the mark, PRESTIGE PACK, that is the subject of U.S. Registration No. 2,494,705 (the "Mark"), and seeks to assign to Assignee, and Assignee seeks to acquire, the Mark pursuant to this Agreement.
- 3. Assignment of Mark. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers and conveys all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including, without limitation: (a) all goodwill associated with the Mark, and all goodwill associated with the goods to which the Mark pertains; (b) the U.S. Registration for the Mark; and (c) any and all other rights, whether statutory or common law, corresponding thereto and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Mark.
- 4. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties' heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns.

### AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Terumo Medical Corporation	Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation
Ву:	Ву:
Name (Print): Juichi "Jim" Takeuchi	Name (Print): GAZL TISACK
Title: President and CEO	Title: NP DEG FLICAL
Date: December 1, 2011	Date: